MODEL R-32

e @
— e T T

LIMITED WARRANTY

This Rolary Mower was thoroughly tested and was In proper workling order when leaving the [aclory. It is warranted against
dalects in materials and workmanship lor a period of one yoar Irom date ol sale.....During tho Warranly Period, replace, free
of charge 1o the original purchaser, any part ol the mowur (uxcepl engine) that our examinalion shows 10 be delective in
workmanship or malerials. I{ mower Is put to commercial use, warranty Is limiled lo 30 days.

All transportation charges on, and damages and loss Incurred In connection with the lransportation ol parts submitted lor
replacement or repair undur this warranty shall be borne by the purchaser.

This warranty does nol apply to damage In transil or damage causod by misuse, abuse, neglec!, accident or allerations by
unauthorized persons....This Warranty does nol apply to lhe engine unit as the engine is warranted by the engine

manulaclurer. See engino manulacturer's instruction manual for engine warranty. Il engine rupairs or parts are needed,
conlact your nearest engine mant-facturer's service stalion. e

SWISHER MOWER AND MACHINE CO., INC

P.0. Box 67 - Warrensburg, Missouri 64093 Phonec B816/747-8183




RIIVU LW WS WG W W i Wi -G N e N N N WY e 0D NS " Nhde & S0 i R L L~ —HI YAewoo iR L |
cut twice and "balling up" beneath the mower, (discharging clippings on the cut
portion of grass). This will allow the grass to flow freely from the mower and
ease the cutting operation. If the grass is extremely long or damp, it is sug-
gested that the "lo" drive position combined with a high engine speed be used.

If the unit should become clogged with grass, simply stop the motion of the mowe:
and the blades will clear themselves. A further aid in cutting heavy grass would
be to cut one half or less of the normal swath. Under normal conditions this
would not be necessary.

MOWING MEDIUM TO LIGHT GRASS =~--- Mow in the clockwise manner around the lawn
throwing the clippings on the uncut grass. This procedure will allow the clip-
pings to be repeatedly cut, therefore, less visible clippings are left.

REPLACING THE BLADE BELT ---- The blade belt should be checked for wear occa-
sionally. The belt is easy to change and can be done in a minimum of time. 7o
replace the blade belt, remove the worn belt, carefully observing the belt path
and position. . Install the new belt according to the original position. The new
belt will appear to be very tight, thus the blade drive pulley should be the last
pulley that the belt is placed over. Replacement of the remaining belts should
present little problem. The blade belt is a feature to protect ‘the engine in
case of blade contact with rocks etc. It is impossible to spring the engine
crankshaft with this method.

WINTER STORAGE =---- All grass and dirt should be removed from the top surface
and underneath side of the mower housing. Consult your engine manual for re-
commendations on winter storage as well as any other care of your engine.

Following the simple maintenance and operational hints outlined here, will
enable you to enjoy many years of fine lawn care from your Swisher Mower.



HAUTILING WS LOne LD A4NLS QRVULY BL UdLU 1V OBTAIN THE BEST POSSIBLE RESULTS
OM YOUR NEW MOWER.

THE ENGINE MANUFACTURERS MANUAL AND OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY INSTRUCTIONS
OULD BE CAREFULLY READ BEFORE OPERATING YOUR MOWER.

OPERATION ~--- Disengage drive lever (just below steering wheel) by moving rea:
rd. Disengage blade clutch by moving control lever (located on lower left side
machine) to the rear. As you read these instructions, begin to familiarize
urself with the controls. If all fuel and lubrication levels are at the full
rk, start the engine. Engage the blades by moving lever on the lower left side
the machine toward the front. To put the mower in motion push the lever under
eering wheel forward. The operator should select an open unobstructed area in
ich to initially operate the mower. As you begin operation of the mower, you
1l notice several features which make the Swisher unicue.

CUTTING HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT ---~ To change the cutting height, remove Bl08 Nut
om Blade shaft B 100. Remove blade and spacer sleeves and Place above or below
ade depending on whether you are raising or lowering the cut. Sharpen blade if
eded and install with lip turned up (the turned-up portion behind the cutting
ge). Be sure to tighten blade nut securely.

LUBRICATION =--~- (refer to your engine manual for engine care) The wheels may
oiled with soft oil (same as used in crank case of engine) by putting a few
ops on each wheel bearing. The blade bearings are sealed (do not need outside
brication) and are packed for life. The gear box on drive unit should be check-
each twenty hours of operation. Check plug is located on front side of gear
X. Use only the special oil prepared by the manufacturer which is supplied

-
-

rough your mower dealer. The gear box must have an extreme pressure oil with a

gh lead content. Your gear box will normally run hot (100 degrees above sur-
unding temperatures).,

IMPORTANT FEATURES =---- One very great advantage in operating a Swisher Mower,

the patented front wheel drive, which makes it possible to maneuver in spaces
ere four-wheel units experience difficulty. Trimming around trees and shrubs
ne easily, due to: the fact that the power wheel steers 360 degrees making it
ssible to achieve a circle of any size. Reversing the mower is accomplished by
opping the forward motion of the mower and turning the front wheel 180 degrees
d engaging the clutch. Actually reverse is not necessary because the mower will
rn around or pivot around within its own length, therefore no need to be look-
g back over your shoulder to see where you are going.

Ancther helpful feature (if so equipped) is the two speed drive. This feature
1l allow a rapid change of speed from "lo" to “hi" or from "hi" to "lo" without
utching. The "lo" speed should be used for trimming, and to maneuver in tight
aces. When shifting, engine speed need not be changed as it is better to shift

quickly as possible. Forward motion can also be reduced by iowering the engine
eed,

1S
-

MOWING ON AN INCLINE ---- As with all machinery caution should be exercised
rticularly in areas of incline. The operator should avoid quick sharp turns
ile descending hills or uneven terrain. If your mower tends to tip over when
rning on inclines, lincrease tire pressure up to thirty five pounds. Too low
re pressure can also cause uneven cut on turns and hill sides.



Ix —TRI38S
d 7318

ALSs

F41578—
/
I

SEE EXPLODED
GEARBOX |LLUS.

TR 24
W,

TIXOR #

TRIU— Y

TR | 8L —=CE Al ':;)j
TR 50w “”E/q
TR 150—" 3 £ 8258

BLADE CLUTCh ASS'Y



BLADE ASSEMBLY AND RELATED PARTS

N

8858238%385

2uE

Blade Retumn Spring
Wire Link for hooking BRS6 to Idler

Knob

Bolt for B19 (5/16 x 24 x 3/4)
Nut for B 19 (5/16 x 24) Jam
idler Control Assembiy Lever
Shouider Bolt

Idler Control Rod and Spring

Nut

Bolt (for Idier Pulley)
Arm Assembly with Brake Knob
Brake Arm Assembly with Knob
Blades (pair) .

Long Blade or 18" left

Short Blade or 14" right

Blade Belt

Blade Bearing

Washer

Blade Bearing Housing (left or right)
5/16 x 1 1/2" Cap Screw
Housing, Complete Bearings & Shaft
Nut5/16 x 18

Spacer

Blade Shatt left or right

Blade Spacer 1/4"

Blade Spacer 1/2°

Blade Spacer 1"

Blade Pulley

3/4" Machinery Washer

Engine Pulley

Spacer for Engine Pulley
Upper Blade Nut

Blade Nut (left or right)
BladelLock Nut

Idler Pulley

Blade Puiley, right side

TRACTION DRIVE & RELATED PARTS

(not including gear box)

idler Clutch Roller, flat type

Idler Clutch Roller

Belt Release Finger

idler Control Spring

Idler Spacer

Bolt (through Clutch Roller)
Pulley (both halves)

Starter Cup

Drive Puliey (For Single Speed)
Drive Belt (For Singie Speed)
Knob

idler Control Assembliy

{dler Arm

Shoulder Bolt

Spring |

Sprocket :
Pin for Sprocket (split)

Chain |dler

Drive Chain

Air Tire, complete with wheel
Drive Sprocket & Hub Assembly
Lock Pin Lever

Lock Pin

Lock Pin Spring

Axle

Bearing

Washer

Wheel

Chain Guard

Belt Guard

A2B
T2H
T2HS
A120
A120B
S120K
Al21
A124B
A124P
A124S

Al124
TR124L
T135
A136
TR1368B
T136G
T136L
T137
TR138
T138P
TR138S
T139
T138S
A140
T140L
T140R
T143P
T151
TI51W
T182
T182S
T183
T153P

STEERING ASSEMBLY

Bolt for T30S Spring

Steering Wheel Hub

Set Screw

Steering Whesl

1/4 x 28 x 3/4 Cap Screw

Key

Steering Shaft & Sprocket

Fianged Bearing upper & lower (2) ea.
Steering Gear Pin (2) ea.

Steering Gear (big)

GEAR BOX ASSEMBLY

Gear Box Assembly Complete
Gear Box Lube

Worm Shaft (not drilled, 3/16" bore)
Gear Case

Bolt with Nut

Gasket

Gear Case Lid

Bearing

Gear Shaft

Gear Pin (solid)

Seal

Bearing (Roller)

Retainer Ring

3/8 x 1 Flat Head Screw (4) Ea.
Whesl Bracket, left

Wheel Bracket, right

Oil Plug

Bearing (Thrust)

Washer

Gear

Gear Spacer

Worm

Womm Pin

FRAME, CHASSIS & RELATED PARTS

Chute

Bolt, Spacer & Washer for Shield
Bolt for Heat Shield

Heat Shield

Rear Tire

Rear Tube (Not Pictured)

Seat Spring & Push Rod Assemby (2) ez
Hood & Fuel Tank

Hood Nut

Fuel Tank Cap

Complete Frame Assembiy
Grommet, Lid

Hair Pin Latch

Balt Cover, left

Belt Cover, right

Axle Shaft

Rear Wheel

Wheel Bearing (1 3/8" 0.D.)

Wheel Bearing (1 1/8" 0.D.)

Rear Wheel, Tire Tube

Seat

Seat Cover, new style

Foam for seat

Fioor Mats (set)

Safety Switch (same in all locations)
Key Switch manual start and 120V
Key Switch 12V

Starter Relay (new style)

Starter Relay (Old Style push button)
Battery 12V Bone Dry

REPLACEMENT ENGINES CALL FOR QUOTE



s B

e B O3

_——R03
e B 32

=~ B108

o
4

T3 A ARG o

TR TESRe

£

3

.

N IELY

el LS

i -e-——TRIZO

—T1.36L



21UV
25160

Nut.

T2K : T2LUV
7137-——-—(

(Q)St
g.;.'D‘ /\*-—Tzas — 1O
Tzav——@\ = \--yznsa - acls
O s

-rzaa-[] :

s118 N

: T2516

((f‘?‘}-—— T20

T214.

|
?,:>-Tzsm~

,I,\T2MN

T2516N

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, STATE MODEL and SERIAL NUMBER OF MOWER

TWO SPEED DRIVE

Two speed shift lever spring T30 Idlar/clutch roller

Knab_ - T3S i X 5 Cap acruw

Two speed, abilt lover 3 T2av J Cruoove pul ley

(2) Balt T137? (2) Ball beurlno.

Two spaed clucteh chain T214M Two upoeed | aut & Lole_

Two Gpesd hub ot screw____ T210C 178" Cocrey Koy _ W e
(2) Two apood clulch chaln L lnkage__ n2zac Two spoead belc roloosm Cave

Twe) HproCd pln_ T223 (2) Two nposy 23 Gatra —_—
Two npaca spriong T230 TWO spoed 1dler

Two xpeed acud bolt - 12390 TWO speed 1dlor nrme lower

(2) Washer T2I9U Two upeud 1dler arm upper
dnaring apacor ey —_—
Twa utep pulley ;;7395. Two spued 49" belt

(2) Spring

T2 Nut




{2 %—.dﬁ..v..u.xu quq o at.xcc.:_.ﬂ SALI([
g e A = (oaryay)  Sreog]

.......... IR Ep—————— T 4 )
3 s —— 20U M.
4 A i = 0Ty BALI(]
poroTT”y et et ey ..,->_.:,H
i el . 3 01> (L
| Syrastse Xo( awod o jopduto))

g oS e s
A 2eeindTaNET D T Foynd 0ALA(]

A e s U Juleg
[ e jaxeoads g JFUS An110018
< ool i)y
..... (o) JunIeoyy

ArgHSSV HATH LHOUL

A e 117110}
) SRR SN G UIIRU R W (BT |

gp SRR —— smetne At n:.mn;.@ wpL £

s e (GRE) jde (D
e R .C«cc. ..t.u:‘._:w.:_ OV A

A RINN
04T
HARINY
RN
SIARIN Y
GPIAL
GV
oI
9GL
£l
b
1618
OeLs
Gl

&

Gl
Ul
14l
1L
WiFLL
gulans

e LA Ll € UL Q6L L
e tiihnani ittt 111 & G AR AL T | S6LLL
i i ST Aifeptdiaassia (wopiou) Hutasogl -« GELI,
‘ S eSS N | Y TR
BE == semeneensnses s RS J83)) T S P
WSS semonnsidFedEetsas und auop A8ehL
. Sestesees (aomoq 40 Jaddu) Juresy [uel 0 W
[ RS ReTn T gy s SYogr P THEIND
A B sumuiaall 111 [t LA L)) N9ehL
[ s AR R Tl JO3SRE) DSEL,
o s aen TERTIReE Q80 audY) 9Lt
FI$ T {[eor)woa) I8 ULOA Gl
ATENEASEY K09 F 1)
nad 3917 Juvd on Luvd

nquT GOLLT PUE sequiny — SLUVA TNTAMS

O e T N R LY

................. = WSSY .
.................................... (as[[ox I9T);,
o 29[[0X Yoy

.................. pmezeeszem AN

...... = PoOX [0X}U0D JO[PT

= @0 19ALMS poi —.O.SCOU
. SRR e St s 910Q  A9PNONT - oo
Qg T - WISSE [0dJU0d IBIPT VgL
e essamensucnimsasanees e e G qouyy . 61d
131 IXV 9GIL
QOFG T e gy ouTRAY 0JOpdIo) A RI
et pooRT Faryd
(g s = Juads Juogy SGTUIL
0z S e --eeees (108) BYRUL JOOH To1UL
5 i ped Iwogy 09Tl
i s Juag 6GIL
.............. Toouvds (eI AT SLGlel

00'L durreaq [eIM LU0 LG
o (ojo1duroo) RN LGTH
fle s S00[(| [9A;MS PO [OTJUO]) DEELL

¢y T SRR Bt [01}0D IPY veeLl
By mewemamdaRs waw JI9[P] [ABINN

g T (muae w[pt) 10q PPMOUS d681L
g) T oy 1013109 RO 6118
0L weSSFEsEReameanene s ST UISSE 0IjU02 WIPL ARIR Y
or (O[O o) 0L ALY

ooy T (Fopjo1 (ojngs) IPL 0eL
.m,ﬂmmﬂmmm@.:.mﬁ.w@ﬁ ANy GIEBVHD

ggg = duo a93av)y 0EEsl
g e (ESAIDIL THOG) AL 2L,
00°¢ cssseacaissaeseasatisant s ...md& SePBiL] o8

ggr T (nyder a0 1JO1) AN APYIL] 807T¢l
0o'e T (sepug soAtap) Aopmnd surduly Gord
QOE o (n a0 1391) Lapmd opulyg FO1¢L
QI Hrensmit - duoy ‘aoouds Jdrarg apud £oT¢r
oG T jaoys ‘Toouds B P c0Td

£ (ysia a0 95ap) LIS APTIE 00T €L

oey T = qufi 10 o) dursnoy Juraeagy 66l
00g 7 (romor 10 aoddn) durweaq dprie 6¢l
GOER L PPV 0gvd

FHAWNHSSY AV IH

oopad 1811 = 1yvd ‘ON 1yuvd

481 0O DUV SIOQUNN SLUvd ADIATIS

swamor 40 ON TVIE3sS ? 7300W FLVLS SLUVd 9N{U3IAHO NIHM




